Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

110001110111101111111111111111111111111		
)
Adopt a Resolution to:)
a.	Amend the Monterey County Health Department's)
	Behavioral Health Bureau FY 2021-22 Adopted Budget)
	(4000-023-HEA012-8410) to add one (1.0) FTE Social)
	Worker III position and to add one (1.0) FTE Senior)
	Psychiatric Social Worker position; and)
b.	Authorize the Auditor-Controller, Human Resources)
	Department, and the County Administrative Office to)
	incorporate these position changes in the Monterey)
	County Health Department's Behavioral Health Bureau)

FY 2021-22 Adopted Budget (4000-023-HEA012-8410)

Resolution No.: 21-415

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Health Department's Behavioral Health Bureau (BHB) and the Monterey County Department of Social Services (DSS) entered into two separate Memorandum of Understandings (MOU) which require the addition of one (1.0) Social Worker III (SWIII) and one (1.0) Senior Psychiatric Social Worker (Sr. PSW) to provide support services to members of our community; and

WHEREAS, the MOUs will allow for the provision of services to CalWORKs households experiencing crisis and prevent them from participating in various welfare programs and provide counseling and treatment services to victims of domestic violence and assist in obtaining and retaining employment; and

WHEREAS, the estimated costs of the SWIII and Sr. PSW of \$130,000 and 173,319, respectively, will be funded by the \$99,970 by the MOU and \$30,030 by Federal Financial Participation for the SWIII and \$113,497 by the MOU and \$62,038 by Federal Financial Participation.

WHEREAS, the MOUs are set to expire in June, 2023 it is expected that, as long as funding is available, BHB and DSS will continue to develop new MOUs in future FYs to continue providing these much-needed services to eligible families in the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby resolved to approve the following:

- a. Amend the Monterey County Health Department's Behavioral Health Bureau FY 2021-22 Adopted Budget (4000-023-HEA012-8410) to add one (1.0) FTE Social Worker III position and to add one (1.0) FTE Senior Psychiatric Social Worker position; and
- b. Authorize the Auditor-Controller, Human Resources Department, and the County Administrative Office to incorporate these position changes in the Monterey County Health Department's Behavioral Health Bureau FY 2021-22 Adopted Budget (4000-023-HEA012-8410)

Legistar File ID No. RES 21-209 Agenda Item No. 58

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 7th day of December 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting December 7, 2021.

Dated: December 10, 2021 File ID: RES 21-209 Agenda Item No.: 58 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deputy